SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT

of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

NOTICE OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

WHEN: Monday, December 13, 2021
WHERE: Firehouse

SUBJECT: Regular Monthly Meeting
TIME: 7:00 P.M.

Members of the public can join the meeting via Zoom.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82863253580
or Dial In — 646-558-8656

Meeting I.D. 828 6325 3580




SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF MIDDLETOWN
COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

1. CALLTO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA
4. OPEN PUBLIC SESSION

5. CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION

6. MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
a. Regular Meeting of November 8, 2021

7. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORTS — NOVEMBER 2021
a. Refunds: $6,595.97
b. Tax Collector’s Report

8. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS — NOVEMBER 2021
9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS — NOVEMBER 2021

10. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
a. Building Committee: Commissioner Thazhampallath
b. Pension Committee: Commissioner Kleckowski
c. Public Safety Telecommunications: Commissioner Giuliano
d. Riverfront Redevelopment Update: Commissioner Pessina

11. OLD BUSINESS
a. Health Insurance for Retirees and their Dependents
b. Discussion of Badge and SFD Fire Commissioner Plates

12. NEW BUSINESS
a. Hiring of Entry Level Firefighter

13. ADJOURNMENT
Members of the public can join the meeting via Zoom.

Visit https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82863253580 or Dial In — 646-558-8656 to remotely join.
Meeting 1.D. 828 6325 3580
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT

of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road, Middletown, CT
COMMISSIONERS MEETING

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2021, 7:00 p.m.
Via Zoom Meeting I.D. 813 2908 9430

MINUTES

Present: Commissioners Kleckowski, Giuliano, Thazhampallath, and Penney; Chief James Trzaski, Deputy Chief
Russ Jacobs

Absent: Commissioner Pessina
1. CALL TO ORDER Chairwoman Kleckowski called the meeting to order at 7:.04 p.m.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited.

3. ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA
Motion to accept the agenda as posted by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Unanimously approved.

4. OPEN PUBLIC SESSION Chairwoman Kleckowski opened the Public Session at 7:05 p.m. No one wished to
speak.

5. CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION Chairwoman Kleckowski closed the Public Session at 7:05 p.m.

6. MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
A. REGULAR MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2021
Motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of September 13, 2021 by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Commissioner Penney abstained. Minutes were approved.
B. REGULAR MEETING OF OCTOBER 12, 2021
Motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of October 12, 2021 by Comm. Giuliano/Comm.
Kleckowski. Comm. Thazhampallath voted “Aye.” Comm. Penney abstained. The motion passed.

Commission Penney expressed his disappointment that the October 12, 2021 meeting took place
without a quorum. Three out of five Commissioners were absent. Vice-Chairman Giuliano stated that
no action was taken during the meeting; therefore, the meeting was in compliance with FOIA. Discussion
ensued regarding whether having the meeting was a violation of the By-Laws and/or Charter.
Chairwoman Kleckowski read Article VI, Section 2 of the By-Laws into the record. Chairwoman
Kleckowski moved to strike the subsequent comments from the minutes.

7. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT
A. REFUNDS: SEPTEMBER 2021: $7,242.72 AND OCTOBER 2021: $5,394.43
Motion to approve tax refunds for September 2021 in the amount of $7,242.72 and for October 2021 in
the amount of $5,394.43 by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano. Chairwoman Kieckowski voted
“Aye.” Commissioner Penney abstained. The motion passed.
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B. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORTS: SEPTEMBER 2021 AND OCTOBER 2021

Motion to approve the Tax Collector’s reports submitted by Kathy Kiley for the Months of September
2021 and October 2021 by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano. Chairwoman Kleckowski voted
“Aye.” Commissioner Penney abstained. The motion passed.

8. FINANCIAL REPORTS

. MONTHLY EXPENSE DETAIL: AUGUST 2021 AND SEPTEMBER 2021

MONTHLY EXPENSE DETAIL: SEPTEMBER 2021 AND OCTOBER 2021

PROFIT AND LOSS BUDGET VS. ACTUAL: JULY 2021 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2021
. PROFIT AND LOSS BUDGET VS. ACTUAL: JULY 2021 THROUGH OCTOBER 2021
CASH BALANCE REPORT: SEPTEMBER 2021

CASH BALANCE REPORT: OCTOBER 2021

mmoO®P

Motion to approve the financial reports by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Chairwoman
Kleckowski voted “Aye.” Commissioner Penney abstained. The motion passed. Commissioner Penney
asked for the qualifying staff to produce a draft policy with limits in place on purchasing for the
Commissioners to review.

9, CHIEF'S REPORT
Motion to accept Chief Trzaski’s reports for the Months of September 2021 and October 2021 by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Chairwoman Kleckowski voted “Aye.” Commissioner Penney abstained.
The motion passed.

10. DEPUTY CHIEF'S REPORT
Motion to accept Deputy Chief Jacob’s reports for the Months of September 2021 and October 2021 by
Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Chairwoman Kleckowski voted “Aye.” Commissioner Penney
abstained. The motion passed.

11. FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE REPORTS
Motion to accept the reports submitted by FM Mastroianni and DFM Hurlbut for the Months of September
2021 and October 2021 by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Chairwoman Kleckowski voted “Aye.”
Commissioner Penney abstained. The motion passed.

12. CAPTAIN’S REPORTS
Motion to accept Captain Fischer’s reports for the Months of September 2021 and October 2021 by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Chairwoman Kleckowski voted “Aye.” Commissioner Penney abstained.
The motion passed.

13. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. BUILDING COMMITTEE — Commissioner Thazhampallath provided an update of the building project.

B. PENSION COMMITTEE —~ COMM. KLECKOWSKI
Chairwoman Kieckowski advised there was nothing new to report.

C. PUBLIC SAFETY TELECOMMUNICATIONS— COMM. GIULIANO
Commissioner Giuliano provided an overview of the PST meeting. The Monthly Call Statistics — 2021
report was attached to the meeting packet.

D. RIVERFRONT REDEVELOPMENT UPDATE — COMM. PESSINA
Commissioner Pessina was absent from the meeting. An update was not provided.
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14. OLD BUSINESS

A.

(o

D.

HEALTH INSURANCE FOR RETIREES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS Nothing to report.

COMMENDATION/COMPLAINT FORM
Motion to postpone indefinitely by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Penney. Unanimously approved.

UPDATE ON SFD CLOTHING

Commissioner Thazhampallath suggested the Middletown Public Schools’ Transition Center’s (provides
students with opportunities to learn life skills) printing shop be contacted for information about their
services.

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ON COMMITTEES
A discussion took place about the benefits of South Fire District residents involved in community
committees, city boards, and commissions.

15. NEW BUSINESS

A.

DISCUSSION OF BADGE AND MIDDLETOWN SFD FIRE COMMISSIONER PLATES

Commissioner Penney spoke about and suggested transitioning into a releasable sticker as an
alternative to Commissioner license plates. He distributed a sample sticker. This topic will be an agenda
item for the December 13, 2021 meeting.

DISCUSSION OF PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT BFC MEETINGS REPRESENTATION
It was decided that members of the public will be able to physically attend the monthly meetings
effective 12/13/21. The meetings will continue to be accessible via Zoom.

16. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION to adjourn by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m.

Submitted by,

WM‘M
Alyse McEwen
Recording Secretary
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT TAX COLLECTORS REPORT

COLLECTIONS NOVEMBER 2021

REAL ESTATE $ 27,593.89

MOTOR VEHICLE $ 7,167.31

PERSONAL PROPERTY $ 3,414.02

SUPPLEMENTAL MOTOR VEHICLE $ -

BACK TAXES $ 9,909.27

CURRENT INTEREST $ 2,721.97

BACK INTEREST $ 3,020.70

FEE'S PAID $ 837.29

LIENS RELEASED $ 168.00
COLLECTIONS 2021/2022 $ 54,932.45

JULY $ 4,569,783.26

AUGUST $ 1,155,412.50

SEPTEMBER $ 51,400.62

OCTOBER $ 104,457.72

NOVEMBER $ 54,932.45

DECEMBER

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

COLLECTED YEAR TO DATE

$ 5,935,986.55

GRANTS RECEIVED
PRIVATE COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS GRANT $ -
MUNICIPAL GRANTS-IN-AID $ -
MUNICIPAL GRANTS AND REVENUE SHARING $ -
NRG $ -
TOTAL GRANTS $ -

TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE

$ 5,935,986.55

Respectfully submitted by:

Kathleen M. Kiley

South Fire District
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7201 - Electricity

Total 7201 - Electricity

7202 - Water and Sewer

Total 7202 - Water and Sewer

7203 - Heating

Total 7203 - Heating

7204 - Telephone

Total 7204 - Telephone

7401 - Fuel

Total 7401 - Fuel

7403 - Vehicle Repairs

Total 7403 - Vehicle Repairs

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail Page 6 of 38
October and November 2021
Date Name Debit Credit Balance
10/15/2021 KS Statebank 402.82 402.82
10/27/2021 Eversource 1,012.44 1,415.26
11/15/2021 KS Statebank 402.82 1,818.08
11/30/2021 Eversource 1,341.78 3,159.86
3,159.86 0.00 3,159.86
10/01/2021 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 218.18 218.18
11/01/2021 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 12047 338.65
338.65 0.00 338.65
10/04/2021 Eversource 561.92 561.92
11/02/2021 Eversource 791.95 1,353.87
1,353.87 0.00 1,353.87
10/15/2021 Frontier Communications 218.23 218.23
11/15/2021 Frontier Communications 217.61 435.84
435.84 0.00 435.84
10/23/2021 WEX Bank 926.58 926.58
10/31/2021 Advance Auto Parts 67.16 993.74
11/23/2021 WEX Bank 1,131.30 2,125.04
11/30/2021 Bank of America 67.40 2,192.44
11/30/2021 Advance Auto Parts 73.49 2,265.93
2,265.93 0.00 2,265.93
10/14/2021 First Line Emergency 6,186.07 6,186.07
10/18/2021 Petzold's Marine Center 214.98 6,401.05
10/18/2021 Petzold's Marine Center 51.49 6,349.56
10/18/2021 Petzold's Marine Center 144.61 6,494.17
11/05/2021 Interstate All Battery Center 306.00 6,800.17
11/18/2021 Key Chevrolet 61.57 6,861.74
11/18/2021 Key Chevrolet 61.90 6,923.64
11/20/2021 Middlesex Marine Sales & Repair, LLC. 644.00 7,567.64
11/22/2021 First Line Emergency 1,320.17 8,887.81
11/22/2021 First Line Emergency 6,203.43 15,091.24
11/22/2021 First Line Emergency 1,1565.00 16,246.24
16,297.73 51.49 16,246.24

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail Page 7 of 38
October and November 2021
Date Name Debit Credit Balance

7404 - Annual OSHA Inpection ‘

10/11/2021 National Engineering & Testing Services 1,195.00 1,195.00
Total 7404 - Annual OSHA Inpection 1,195.00 0.00 1,195.00
7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation

10/01/2021 Benchmark Insurance Company 14,915.00 14,915.00

11/01/2021 Benchmark insurance Company 14,915.00 29,830.00
Total 7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation 29,830.00 0.00 29,830.00
7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package

11/30/2021 HD Segur Insurance 10,553.00 10,553.00
Total 7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package 10,553.00 0.00 10,553.00
7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution

10/07/2021 Lincoln Financial - Pension 401 28,418.55 28,418.55

11/08/2021 Lincoln Financial - Pension 401 28,141.76 56,560.31
Total 7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution 56,560.31 0.00 56,560.31
7701 - Tax Collector's Expense

10/28/2021 Quality Data Service, Inc. 375.00 375.00

10/31/2021 Bank of America 30.25 405.25

11/30/2021 Bank of America 30.25 435.50
Total 7701 - Tax Collector's Expense 435.50 0.00 435.50
7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals

11/15/2021 Connecticut Career Fire Chiefs Assoc 100.00 100.00

11/16/2021 International Assoc of Arson Investigator 100.00 200.00

11/18/2021 CT State Firefighter's Association 35.00 235.00

11/18/2021 CT State Firefighter's Association 35.00 270.00

11/18/2021 CT State Firefighter's Association 35.00 305.00

11/30/2021 Bank of America 25.00 330.00
Total 7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals 330.00 0.00 330.00
7703 - Office Expenses

10/04/2021 McEwen, Alyse. 38.04 38.04

10/22/2021 Minuteman Press 112.46 150.50

10/31/2021 Bank of America 92.47 242.97

10/31/2021 Bank of America 276.56 519.53

10/31/2021 Bank of America 16.67 536.20

11/30/2021 Bank of America 235.33 771.53

11/30/2021 Bank of America 122.86 894.39
Total 7703 - Office Expenses 894.39 0.00 894.39

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

Page 2 of 7




South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail Page 8 of 38
October and November 2021

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7706 - Postage
11/15/2021 FedEx 9.52 9.52
11/18/2021 Purchase Power . 604.50 614.02
Total 7706 - Postage 614.02 0.00 614.02
7708 - Commissioner's Compensation
10/06/2021 Paychex 750.00 750.00
11/03/2021 Paychex 750.00 1,500.00
Total 7708 - Commissioner's Compensation 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
7709 - Activity Expense
10/04/2021 Trzaski, James 45.99 45.99
10/31/2021 Bank of America 45.99 91.98
10/31/2021 Bank of America 127.33 219.31
11/30/2021 Bank of America 268.00 487.31
11/30/2021 Bank of America 86.57 573.88
11/30/2021 Bank of America 67.62 641.50
Total 7709 - Activity Expense 641.50 0.00 641.50
7710 - Professional Services
10/01/2021 OAK Solutions, LLC. 396.00 396.00
10/07/2021 Paychex 132.31 528.31
10/07/2021 Paychex 49.89 578.20
10/07/2021 Paychex 68.00 646.20
10/14/2021 Paychex 118.31 764.51
10/14/2021 Paychex 49.89 814.40
10/21/2021 Paychex 118.31 932.71
10/21/2021 Paychex 49.89 982.60
10/28/2021 Paychex 118.31 1,100.91
10/28/2021 Paychex 49.89 1,150.80
10/30/2021 Matterazzo, Lee Renee 323.75 1,474.55
10/31/2021 Merrick & Associates, LLC 400.00 1,874.55
11/04/2021 Paychex 118.31 1,992.86
11/04/2021 Paychex 49.89 2,042.75
11/04/2021 Paychex 68.00 2,110.75
11/10/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,209.67
11/10/2021 Paychex 44 .18 2,253.85
11/18/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,352.77
11/18/2021 Paychex 4418 2,396.95
11/24/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,495.87
11/24/2021 Paychex 44.18 2,540.05
11/30/2021 Matterazzo, Lee Renee 113.75 2,653.80
Total 7710 - Professional Services 2,653.80 0.00 2,653.80

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley No assurance is provided for this financial statement. Page 3 of 7




South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail Page 9 of 38
October and November 2021

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7717 - Software Support
10/06/2021 websolutions 105.00 105.00
10/31/2021 Bank of America 352.00 457.00
11/30/2021 Bank of America 352.00 809.00
Total 7717 - Software Support 809.00 0.00 809.00
7801 - Repairs Building
10/04/2021 Overhead Door Company of Hartford, Inc. 467.76 467.76
10/15/2021 Air Cleaning Specialists of New England 23448 702.24
10/31/2021 Bank of America 37.92 664.32
11/03/2021 Eversource Energy Sales/Compliance 14,477.00 15,141.32
11/13/2021 Better Carpet Cleaners Co., Inc. 350.00 15,491.32
11/30/2021 Bank of America 18.73 15,511.05
11/30/2021 Bank of America 37.91 15,548.96
Total 7801 - Repairs Building 15,586.88 37.92 15,548.96
7802 - Supplies Maintenance
7802C - COVID-19
10/28/2021 New England Maintenance Depot ' 57.00 57.00
10/28/2021 New England Maintenance Depot 45,50 102.50
11/30/2021 Bank of America 111.32 213.82
11/30/2021 Bank of America 16.98 230.80
Total 7802C - COVID-19 230.80 0.00 230.80

7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other

10/28/2021 Ace Home Center 7.99 7.99

10/28/2021 New England Maintenance Depot 68.26 76.25

10/31/2021 Bank of America 42.42 118.67

10/31/2021 Bank of America 44.83 163.50

10/31/2021 Bank of America 23.48 186.98

11/04/2021 New England Maintenance Depot 85.83 272.81

11/08/2021 Fischer, Nicholas. 7.01 279.82

11/28/2021 Ace Home Center 29.96 309.78

11/28/2021 Ace Home Center 17.98 327.76

11/30/2021 Bank of America 9.98 337.74

11/30/2021 Bank of America 34.70 372.44

11/30/2021 Bank of America 70.67 443.11

11/30/2021 Bank of America 59.34 502.45

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other 502.45 0.00 502.45

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance 733.25 0.00 733.25
7803 - Services

10/06/2021 Comcast 100.80 100.80

10/07/2021 Comcast 16.84 117.64

10/13/2021 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 162.64

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley No assurance is provided for this financial statement. ' Page 4 of 7



South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail Page 10 of 38
October and November 2021
Date Name Debit Credit Balance

7803 - Services, continued

10/25/2021 All Waste 152.00 314.64

10/29/2021 Municipal Emergency Services/Shipman's 283.25 597.89

11/06/2021 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 121.00 718.89

11/06/2021 Comcast 100.80 819.69

11/07/2021 Comcast 16.84 836.53

11/16/2021 River Valley Oil Service 300.00 1,136.53

11/23/2021 All Waste 152.00 1,288.53

11/23/2021 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 1,333.53
Total 7803 - Services 1,333.53 0.00 1,333.53
7805 - Equipment

10/12/2021 Gene's TV & Appliance, Inc. 2,219.98 2,219.98
Total 7805 - Equipment 2,219.98 0.00 2,219.98
7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment

10/12/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 234 2.34

10/22/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LL.C. 694.09 696.43

11/01/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 98.72 785.15

11/11/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 107.55 902.70

11/19/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 48.60 951.30
Total 7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment 951.30 0.00 951.30
7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies

10/31/2021 Bank of America 138.24 138.24

10/31/2021 Bank of America 123.36 261.60

10/31/2021 Bank of America 0.01 261.61
Total 7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies 261.61 0.00 261.61
7903 - Training

10/15/2021 First Choice Safety Solutions, LLC. 13,715.00 13,715.00

10/20/2021 CT Chapter IAAl# 49 300.00 14,015.00

10/20/2021 CT Chapter |1AAI# 49 300.00 14,315.00

10/31/2021 Bank of America 275.00 14,590.00
Total 7903 - Training 14,590.00 0.00 14,590.00
7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

10/22/2021 Fire Equipment Headquarters 312.84 312.84

10/28/2021 Ace Home Center 2.79 315.63

10/31/2021 Bank of America 14.89 330.52

10/31/2021 Bank of America 121.24 451.76

11/12/2021 Fire Equipment Headquarters 580.00 1,031.76
Total 7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment 1,031.76 0.00 1,031.76

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail Page 11 of 38
October and November 2021
Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7909 - Uniforms
10/28/2021 DeFrancesco, Geoffrey 6.00 -6.00
10/28/2021 Seifert, Clifton E 3.00 -9.00
10/28/2021 Tyrseck, Stephen 24.00 -33.00
10/31/2021 Bank of America 431.85 398.85
11/02/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 470.00 868.85
11/11/2021 Brigham Industries, Inc. 825.00 1,693.85
11/18/2021 Hurlbut, Jason M. 40.00 1,653.85
11/18/2021 Mikos, Jacob M. 6.00 1,647.85
11/18/2021 Harvey, Glen 20.00 1,627.85
11/18/2021 Bodie, Christopher M 1.00 1,626.85
11/18/2021 Fischer, Nicholas 2.00 1,624.85
11/18/2021 Lynch, John K. 16.00 1,608.85
Total 7909 - Uniforms 1,726.85 118.00 1,608.85
7910 - Protective Clothing
7910A - Gear Cleaning/Inspection/Repair
11/23/2021 U.S. Darkwater, LLC, 124.98 124,98
11/23/2021 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 79.99 204,97
Total 7910A - Gear Cleaning/Inspection/Repair 204.97 0.00 204.97
7910 - Protective Clothing - Other
10/27/2021 Municipal Emergency Services/Shipman's 119.00 119.00
11/30/2021 Bank of America 84.00 203.00
11/30/2021 Bank of America 102.45 30545
Total 7910 - Protective Clothing - Other 305.45 0.00 305.45
Total 7910 - Protective Clothing 510.42 0.00 510.42
7911 - Communications
10/18/2021 Utility Communications, Inc. 127.40 127.40
11/22/2021 Connecticut Communications-DBA NE Comm. 175.00 302.40
Total 7911 - Communications 302.40 0.00 302.40
7912 - Cellular Phones
10/11/2021 AT&T Mobility 427.57 427.57
11/11/2021 AT&T Mobility 227.57 655.14
11/30/2021 Bank of America 42.50 697.64
Total 7912 - Cellular Phones 697.64 0.00 697.64
7915 - Medical Testing
10/18/2021 Atwell, Jesse 83.00 83.00
10/18/2021 Hurlbut, Jason 83.00 166.00
10/18/2021 Seifert, Clifton E. 95.00 261.00
11/08/2021 Zajac, Robert 83.00 344.00

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

